
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date and Time: Tuesday 17 August 2021 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: Committee Services 
committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 

Members: Axam, Collins, Crookes, Davies, Dorn, Drage, 
Farmer, Harward, Smith, Wildsmith and Worlock 
(Chairman) 

 

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 
 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 
 

 At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 

 

 The Chairman will announce that this meeting will be recorded and that 
anyone remaining at the meeting had provided their consent to any such 
recording. 

 
1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 20 July 2021 are attached to be confirmed and 

signed as a correct record.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 
 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable, pecuniary and any other interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
 

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
5 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)   
 
 Anyone wishing to make a statement to the Committee should contact Committee 

Services at least two clear working days prior to the meeting. Further information 
can be found at: 
Public Participation leaflet 2020 A4.pdf (hart.gov.uk) 
 

6 CORPORATE SERVICE PANEL UPDATE   
 
 Feedback from Members of the Service Panel for Corporate Services. 

 
7 ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2021/22  (Pages 11 - 42) 
 
 This annual review from the Ombudsman covers: 

• the complaints and enquiries received in the period 
• the decisions made in the period 
• compliance with the recommendations recorded during the period 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
There is no recommendation as this report if for information only. 
 

8 WEBSITE REDESIGN PROJECT  (Pages 43 - 48) 
 
 To request authority to draw down from Digital Strategy earmarked reserves to 

fund the procurement of the new website project.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Overview & Scrutiny review and provide comments and recommendations 
on the proposed website project and procurement route. 
 

9 2022/23 BUDGET & MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE  (Pages 
49 - 55) 

 

Page 2

https://www.hart.gov.uk/sites/default/files/4_The_Council/Council_meetings/Public%20Participation%20leaflet%202020%20A4.pdf


 

 To consider the emerging budget for 2022/23 and the draft Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. That the issues around the emerging budget for 2022/23 be discussed and 
level of savings noted 

 
2. The tier system for rating savings be noted. 

 
3. The timetable for 2022/23 budget setting be discussed and noted. 

 
4. The reserves policy in Section 6 be discussed and noted. 

 
10 QUARTER ONE - REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING AS AT 30TH JUNE 2021  

(Pages 56 - 59) 
 
 To present the Quarter One (Q1) forecast of the outturn position against the 

General Fund revenue budget to give an expectation of possible variances 
against budget. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
To note:  
i) the Quarter One forecast for the General Fund Revenue budget.  
ii) the key reasons for projected variations between actual expenditure and 

budgeted expenditure. 
 

11 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SERVICES UPDATE  (Pages 60 - 76) 
 
 To update the Committee on what has happened in the service since July’s O&S. 

To include proposals for the implementation of the Planning Development 
Management Improvement Plan and current issues being experienced by the 
service. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Note the content of the Assessment of the current Development 
Management Service: August (Appendix 1) and the Development 
Management Service Action Plan update (Appendix 2); and 

 
2. Highlight any particular area which it thought would be useful for the 

Overview & Scrutiny Working Group to look at when it meets at the end of 
September 2021. 

 
12 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 77 - 80) 
 

Page 3



 

 To consider the Cabinet Work Programme. 
 

13 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 81 - 83) 
 
 To consider and amend the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. 

 
 
Date of Publication:  Monday, 9 August 2021 
 
 

Page 4



 

 
OS 6 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 20 July 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Axam, Collins, Crookes, Davies, Dorn, Drage, Farmer, Harward, Smith and 
Worlock (Chairman) 
 
In attendance:   
Cllr James Radley 
Cllr Graham Cockarill 
Cllr Steve Forster 
 
Officers:  
Daryl Phillips   Joint Chief Executive 
Patricia Hughes   Joint Chief Executive 
Emma Foy    Head of Corporate Services & S151 Officer 
Mark Jaggard   Head of Place 
Kirsty Jenkins   Head of Community 
Steven Bennett  Change and Digital Manager 
Rachael Wilkinson  Community Safety Manager 
Jenny Humphreys      Committee Services Officer 
Rebecca Borrett   Committee Services Officer 
 

8 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 15 June 2021 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Wildsmith. 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None.  
 

11 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
None.  
 

12 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman reminded members who hadn’t yet, to register and enable 
Modern.Gov to view Meeting Agendas and Minutes.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 6Page 5
[...]
utive 
advised that this form of restriction was highly unusual. There were no recent 
examples of it being necessary albeit in some instances a single point of contact 
arrangement was put in place where it was necessary to co-ordinate the 
Council’s response when a ‘scatter-gun’ approach across Councils services was 
being adopted by a complainant. Instances where the Council had decided to 
terminate contact with a complainant and discontinue any investigation into their 
complaint would be reported to Overview and Scrutiny as part of general 
complaint monitoring. 
 
The Joint Chief Executive remined Members that the Council’s complaints 
procedure was only part of the complaints wider end to end process and that 
ultimately all complaints had a right to have their complaints independently 
considered by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman. In this 
regard the Ombudsman issues Annual reports to all Council’s and the Annual 
reports for Hart will be considered by Overview and Scrutiny Committee shortly.  
 
 
DECISION 
 
The Committee had no comments to forward on to Cabinet.  
    
 
 
 
 
 

17 PLACE SERVICES  
 
The Chairman highlighted that Councillors Farmer, Smith and Wildsmith have 
agreed to provide liaison on the implementation of the Planning Development 
Action Peer Review. 
 
The Head of Place gave a summary that included recruitment in the team, 
current issues being experienced by the service and case management. It was 
confirmed that there are two contractors currently in the department and the rest 
are permanent employees.  
 
The Council is looking to appoint a new Development Management & Building 
Control Manager due to a senior manager leaving. There are also plans in place 
to appoint an Interim Manager to cover any gaps in the meantime, which is first 
being looked at through internal recruitment.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Place highlighted there have been staffing and budget 
challenges over the last year. Caseloads have also been high.    
 
 
 

Page 9Page 8



 
OS 10 

 

Members discussions on this issue included: 
• The teams budget. 
• The restrictions to on-site visits due to the covid-19 pandemic.  
• The customer experience and what happens during this process, not just 

the end result.  
• Looking at best practise from other councils planning teams.  
 
The Committee recognised and appreciated the staff’s dedication and hard work 
 
The Joint Chief Executive, Head of Place and Portfolio Holder for Place agreed 
to give an update at August’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   
   
  
 

18 HART HOUSING PROPERTY MANAGEMENT COMPANY  
 
Councillors Davies, Farmer, Harward and Smith volunteered to comprise the 
Hart Housing Property Management Company’s Scrutiny Panel.  
 
The Joint Chief Executive to ask Cabinet if the four members can make up the 
panel, as the original intention was to have three members.  
  
 

19 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2020/21  
 
The Head of Corporate Services and S151 Officer summarised the annual 
review report, which included Outturn and Compliance and highlighted that all 
requirements had been met.  
 
Members questions included: 

 Interest rates and why we have money invested in other borough 
councils.  

 Internal borrowing and how it is represented.  
 
The Head of Corporate Services stated that we have our rate with Barclays due 
to banking with them. Local authorities are considered safe to invest in as they 
are backed by Central Government.   
 
The Head of Corporate Services also agreed to look at how internal borrowing 
can be displayed in this kind of report in the future.  
 
DECISION 
 
The report was noted and will be considered by Cabinet in August. A section on 
internal borrowing to be added.   
 
 

20 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Page 10Page 9



 
OS 11 

 

The Cabinet work programme was noted with members suggesting that Cabinet 
may wish to consider or include in its work programme the following matters:  
 

 The Parking Review that came into effect in May and its impact.  

 A review of the Civic Quarter.  

 A full medium term financial strategy.  
 
 
The Joint Chief Executive agreed these would be passed on the Cabinet 
Chairman.    
 
 
 

21 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny workplan was noted, with members highlighting 
items they would like to see included in it:  
 

 Community Safety Transition – 6 month review update. 

 Multi Agency and Parish Flood Forum – dates to be added.  

 Corporate Risk Management – dates to be added. 

 Waste Management Transition to Basingstoke – 6 month review update. 
 
The Joint Chief Executive agreed to look at these.  
 

 
The meeting closed at 9.13 pm 
 
 

Page 11Page 10



OVERVIEW AND SCRUNTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 17 AUGUST 2021 
  
TITLE OF REPORT: Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman – 

Annual Review Letter 2020 
  
Report of:  MONITORING OFFICEDR 
  

 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to receive the Local Government and Social Care 

Ombudsman (The LGO) Annual Review Letter 2021 (attached as Appendix 
1). It contains a summary of statistics on complaints and enquiries made to 
the LG&SCO about Hart District Council for the year ending 31 March 2021. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 There is no recommendation as this report if for information only. 
 
3 COMMENTARY 
 
3.1 The LGO investigates allegations of maladministration that have caused 

injustice to the complainant.  Most council services can be investigated 
including some areas of housing, planning, education, social services, council 
tax, housing benefit and highways.  
 

3.2 The LGO provides dispute resolution services free of charge to the 
complainants. It will usually only become involved after a council's complaints 
procedure has been exhausted.  
 

3.3 If the LGO finds the body investigated acted with fault, which caused the 
person an injustice, it will recommend a remedy to put things right. The LGO 
remedies are
[...]
le delivery 

 refresh commercial relationship with digital agency to support, maintain and 

host the website 

 engage with third party suppliers to provide seamless routes into portals and 

pages from the new CMS 

 
 
 

Page 48



 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE OF MEETING:  17th AUGUST 2021 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: 2022/23 BUDGET & MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY UPDATE 
 
Report of:   Head of Corporate Services 
 
Cabinet Member: Deputy Leader and Finance 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the emerging budget for 2022/23 and the draft Medium Term 

Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
 
2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the issues around the emerging budget for 2022/23 be discussed and 

level of savings noted 
 
2.2 The tier system for rating savings be noted. 
 
2.3 The timetable for 2022/23 budget setting be discussed and noted. 
 
2.4 The reserves policy in Section 6 be discussed and noted. 
 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This report sets the context for the future financial position for Hart District 

Council. The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is a statement on the 
council’s approach to the management of its financial resources to meet its 
Corporate Priorities. The MTFS also considers the appropriate level of 
reserves that the Council holds to mitigate current and longer-term risks. 

 
3.2 In February 2021, Council approved the budget for 2021-22 including an 

indicative forward forecast for future years. This forecast has been updated for 
recent investments and additional Minimum Revenue Provision because of 
internal and external borrowing incurred in Quarter 1 2021-22 to fund 
affordable homes and investment property.  

 
3.3 To renew understanding for Members; additional explanation and definitions 

have been provided for each line within the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
within Section 4 of this report. The updated Medium-Term Financial Strategy is 
shown overleaf at 3.4. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
3.4 
[...]
cess.  

 
9.4 As part of the report to Cabinet in January; the MTFS will be extended to a 

period of ten years into the future as recommended by the CIPFA Code of 
Financial Management. 

 
 
Contact Details:       Emma Foy, email: Emma.Foy@hart.gov.uk  

Page 55



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 17 AUGUST 2021 
  
TITLE OF REPORT: QUARTER ONE – REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 

AS AT 30TH JUNE 2021 
  
Report of:  Head of Corporate Services  
  
Cabinet member:  Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and 

Assets. 
  

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 To present the Quarter One (Q1) forecast of the outturn position against the 

General Fund revenue budget to give an expectation of possible variances 
against budget 

  
2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 To note  

i) the Quarter One forecast for the General Fund Revenue budget.  
ii) the key reasons for projected variations between actual expenditure 

and budgeted expenditure. 
  
3 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 This report provides the first monitoring position statement for the financial 

year 2021/22. The purpose is to notify members of any known significant 
variations to budgets for the current financial year, highlight any key issues 
and to inform members of any action to be taken if required.  

  
3.2 The first quarter of 2021/22 has continued to be impacted by Covid-19 with 

extended restrictions continuing until 22nd June 2021. The previously 
approved arrangement to waive Leisure Contract contractual income 
continued until the 30th June 2021.  
 

3.3 This quarter is the last quarter where compensation income could be claimed 
from Central Government. The claim deadline for Q1 is August 2021. It is 
expected that a claim of approximately £330K will be submitted. 
 

4 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING  
  
4.1 In February 2021, the Council approved a total net service budget of 

£10,794k. Budgeted expenditure at the end of Quarter One was £4,557k. 
 

 

 

Page 56

Agenda Item 10



 

4.2 The forecast position for expenditure as of 30th June 2021 was a variance to 
Budget of £2.7m. The table below details expenditure and forecast by service 
area. 

  
 
Table 1.1 Hart DC – Revenue Budget Comparators – 2021/22 (June – Period 3) 
before Covid and Grant adjustments. 
 

Service Area 
Original Full 
Year Budget 

2021/22 

Q1 
Budgeted 

Expenditure  

Actual Q1 
Expenditure  

Over/Under  
Full Year 
Forecast 
2021/22. 

FY Forecast 
v FY Budget 

2021/22 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Corporate £2,992 £1,802 £924 -£878 £4,182 £1,190 

Community  £2,530 £374 £43 -£331 £2,060 -£470 

Technical and 
Environmental  

£4,354 £882 -£230 -£1,112 £4,387 £33 

Place  £2,427 £824 £296 -£528 £2,459 £32 

Accounting 
Treatment 

-£1,509 £675 £815 £140 -£1,518 -£9 

 
4.3 Method of Quarterly Accounting 

 
Historically, the Council has not accounted for accruals and prepayments from 
month to month, this contributes to large swings in expenditure particularly in 
the earlier quarters of the year. The Section 151 Officer will be implementing 
full quarterly accruals accounting from December 2021 with increased accruals 
accounting taking place at the end of September 2021. This will allow more 
accurate accounting and forecasting as part of the Quarterly Budget Monitoring 
exercise. 
 

  

4.4 Significant Variances Corporate 
 
Corporate Services is forecasting an overspend at year end of £1.2m. This is 
largely due to uncertainty around income on the Leisure contract. A separate 
report on this will be brough to Cabinet when more information is available. 
 
The underspend in Q1 is due to no invoices being received from South & Vale 
Councils for the recharge of Capita services; this is the reason why the 
forecast for the full year does not reflect this underspend. The value of invoices 
not yet received is £1,096K.  
 
There is also a risk of overspend on IT software licences as the organisation 
moves to a Software as a Solution (SAAS) payment for 
[...]
this respect. 

 

Similarly, following the Government’s announcement on First Homes, a cross service 

team has been established to consider the implications, and the Council’s response.  

This is likely to lead to further guidance, and maybe a supplementary planning 

document. 

 

Urban Design 

 

The DM Team has been continuing a strong approach to the importance of design 

within the pre-application and planning stages.  This reflects the national emphasis on 

creating beautiful places and increasing design focus. 

The Council has worked with a well-regarded Urban Designer (Dr Stefan Kruczkowski; 

co-author of Building for a Healthy Life) on urban design matters for major 

developments.  

 

In the Summer of 2020, Dr Stefan Kruczkowski provided Member Training on Building 

for a Healthy Life. 

 

Following Member Training the Council started using Building for a Healthy Life as a 

design guide. 

 

The revised NPPF 2021 sets an expectation that all local authorities should prepare 

local design guides or design codes and alongside this MHCLG has published the 

National Model Design Code.  The Council is currently considering design options for 

achieving this whilst still utilising Building for a Healthy Life as a high-level Design Code. 

 

 

Page 68



 

 

Valued, motivated and skilled team of Officers 

 

As outlined above, there are procedures in place for recruitment to assist the short-term 

increase in workload for the DM team overall and to cover the interim promotion for one 

member of staff.  Permanent recruitment is underway for one Planner post and 

interviews have been scheduled for the permanent Development Management & 

Building Control Manager post.  

 

Focus is continuing on Continued Professional Development, coaching and/or 

mentoring opportunities for staff members with mid-year Personal Development 

Reviews (PDRs) a prime opportunity to review Officers’ own aspirations.  Mid-year 

PDRs are also a key time to hi
[...]
; or 

b) be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards within the area of the 
district of Hart. 

 
Note 2 

 Cabinet Members   
 DN  Leader   TC Digital  RQ  Commercialisation (Cn)  SB Community (Cy) 
 SK Regulatory   AO Environment  JR Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 GC Place 

 
Note 3 

 Service:      
 JCX Joint Chief 

Executive 
CS Corporate Services P Place Services 

 CSF Community Safety PP Planning Policy TS Environmental & Technical Services  
 F Finance H Community Services   
 SLS Shared Legal 

Services 
MO Monitoring Officer   

 
Note 4 
* This item may contain Exempt Information - Regulation 5 of the Local Authority (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 
 
EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 

26/07/21 Cllr Neighbour To release S106 funding towards implementing Blackwater and Hawley Town Councils 
Leisure Strategy 

No call-in 

    

    

 
 

P
age 80



 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME – August 2021 

Issue and Description of 
Topic 

Current Position 
Objective 

Original 
Due 
Date 

Revised 
Due 
Date 

Resources 
Required 

Contact *This 
item 
may 

contain 
Exempt 
Informat

ion 

Corporate Service Panel 
Update 

Feedback from Members of the Service 
Panel for Corporate Services. 

Aug 21  Oral Update Service Panel 
Members 

 

Annual Review Letter 
2021/22 

This annual review from the 
Ombudsman covers: 

 the complaints and enquiries 
received in the period 

 the decisions made in the period 

 compliance with the 
recommendations recorded during 
the period 

Aug 21  Report JCX 
 

Website Redesign 
Project   

To scrutinise Digital Strategy earmarked 
reserves to fund the procurement of the 
new website project, prior to approval by 
Cabinet. 

Aug 21  Report Change and 
Digital Manager 

 

P
age 81

A
genda Item

 13



 

 

Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and Capital 
Strategy, Treasury 
Management Strategy 
Statement and Asset 
Management Plan 

To comment on the annual reports 
setting out the Council’s Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy position and future 
Capital Strategy, Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and Asset 
Management Plan, prior to consideration 
by Cabinet. 

Aug 21  Report Head of 
Corporate 
Services 

 

Quarterly Budget 
Monitoring - Outturn 

Quarterly update on budget position. Aug 21 

Nov 21 

Feb 22 

 Report Head of 
Corporate 
Services 

 

Place Services Update  To update the Committee on what has 
happened in the service since July’s 
O&S. To include proposals for the 
implementation of the Planning 
Development Management Improvement 
Plan and current issues being 
experienced by the service.  

Aug 21  Report JCX, Portfolio 
Holder and Head 
of Place  

 

Food and Health & Safety 
Service Plan  

To consider the draft Food and Health & 
Safety Service Plan and to forward 
comments to Cabinet. 

Sep 21  Report Head of Place  

Homelessness Strategy  To consider a new Homelessness 
Strategy 2022-2027, prior to 
consideration by Cabinet.  

Nov 21  Report  Head of 
Community 
Services 

 

P
age 82



 

 

 

Draft Comms and 
Engagement Strategy 

To consider a new Communications and 
Engagement Strategy prior to 
consideration by Cabinet. 

Nov 21  Report Media & 
Communications 
Manager 

 

Draft Budget To make comments on the draft 2022/23 
Budget prior to consideration by Cabinet. 

Annual  Report Head of 
Corporate 
Services 

 

P
age 83


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	7 ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2021/22
	21 08 17 Ombudsman Review Report
	1 PURPOSE
	1.1 The purpose of this report is to receive the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (The LGO) Annual Review Letter 2021 (attached as Appendix 1). It contains a summary of statistics on complaints and enquiries made to the LG&SCO about Hart Dis...
	2 RECOMMENDATION
	2.1 There is no recommendation as this report if for information only.
	3 COMMENTARY
	4 COMMENTARY
	4.1 The Council has a good relationship with the LG&O and this year is no different.  The LGO reviewed four complaints that related to Hart District Council of which one of them, a Housing Benefit case, was upheld.  The LGO synopsis of these four case...
	4.2 The Annual Review Letter acknowledges the exceptional pressures under which local authorities have been working under recent months and makes it clear that the volume of complaints does not necessarily reflect local performance.

	21 08 17 Hart District Council LG&SCO Annual Review Letter 2021
	21 08 07 OMB Attachment 19 009 465
	21 08 07 OMB Attachment 20 001 454
	21 08 07 OMB Attachment 20 002 130
	21 08 17 OMB Attachment 20 007 347

	8 WEBSITE REDESIGN PROJECT
	9 2022/23 BUDGET & MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE
	10 QUARTER ONE - REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING AS AT 30TH JUNE 2021
	11 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SERVICES UPDATE
	21 08 17 APP 1 DM Assessment Aug 21DM Commentary
	21 08 17 APP 2 DM Service Action Plan Aug 2021

	12 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME
	13 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OS 12 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 17 August 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Axam, Collins, Crookes, Davies, Farmer, Forster, Smith, Wildsmith and Worlock 
(Chairman) 
 
In attendance:   
Cllr Tony Clarke 
Cllr James Radley 
Cllr Tim Southern 
 
Officers:  
Daryl Phillips, Joint Chief Executive 
Emma Foy, Head of Corporate Services & S151 Officer 
Mark Jaggard, Head of Place 
Jenny Humphreys, Committee Services Officer  
 
 

22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 20 July 2021 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Dorn (Cllr Forster was present as 
his substitute). 
 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Farmer declared a non-pecuniary interest as Chairman of Hart 
Swimming Club based at Hart Leisure Centre. 
 
Councillor Forster declared a declaration of interest (non-prejudicial) for item 9 
on the agenda (MTFS), as he is a Cabinet Member for Hampshire County 
Council. 
 

25 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
None.  
 

26 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None.  
 



 
OS 13 

 

27 CORPORATE SERVICE PANEL UPDATE  
 
Councillors Axam, Crookes and Smith, members of the Service Panel gave 
feedback on the recent panel meeting for Corporate Services.  
 
Members summarised it was well run, informative and they are comfortable the 
service is performing well with its current resources.  
 
Members also praised the format of the report, as it’s simple, straightforward and 
easy to understand. (Copies of the report are attached to the minutes). 
 
The Head of Corporate Services confirmed that all Heads of Service are now 
using these templates and the Corporate Services document as a basis.   
 
Dates for other Service Panels have been arranged and reports will be circulated 
in advance of future O&S Committee meetings. 
 

28 ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2021/22  
 
The Joint Chief Executive (JCX) summarised the Annual Review Letter from the 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (The LGO) and highlighted the 
council’s good relationship with them. 
 
This year The LGO reviewed four cases for the council, an average for the 
organisation. 
 
The JCX summarised the cases: the building of a play area; listed building 
consent; out of date food being sold at a supermarket, and a Housing Benefit 
case that was upheld.  

 
Members were encouraged to look at the Ombudsman website where previous 
national complaints cases can be reviewed for reference. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The report was noted. 
 

29 WEBSITE REDESIGN PROJECT  
 
The JCX summarised the report and highlighted that the current eight-year-old 
website needs to be replaced. This report highlighted that approval was being 
sought to agree to the principle of its replacement which would be done through 
an open tending process. 
 
The report outlined four options that are being considered for the new Content 
Management System (CMS), and members knowledge and input in the design 
process was encouraged.   
 



 
OS 14 

 

Work is expected to begin in November 2021, with the new website going live in 
July 2022. 
 
Members highlighted improving accessibility, enabling sufficient code for braille 
readers and usability as key factors in building the new site.  
 
Members queried the total costs of the project and the JCX confirmed that 
earmarked reserves of up to £150,000 have been set aside.  
 
Members questioned if all data could be retained on the site in archives and the 
JCX indicated that due to GDPR regulations the organisation would be unable to 
retain certain data. Historic Committee Meeting Minutes and Agendas and 
planning applications would be retained and available in the most compliant way.    
 
The JCX reminded members that the council is currently running a website 
survey to gather users opinions and gauge what new features they would like to 
see. Feedback will be shared with members in the coming months. 
 
The JCX and Change and Digital Manager to provide a written response on the 
key differences between options three and four in the report.  
 
The Head of Corporate Services confirmed that option three will feature 
improved e-forms.  
 
DECISION 
 
The Committee recommended that: 

 Progress updates are to be more frequent than six months and more in 
line with decision stages.   

 More emphasis on the carbon neutral and climate change implications 
that the project may incur.   

 The Cabinet report to include a clearer indication of the total cost of the 
whole project. 

 
30 2022/23 BUDGET & MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE  

 
Prior to the meeting the Chairman had circulated a list of points and questions 
that had been raised by a local resident.  These were addressed point by point in 
the officer’s presentation of the report. 
 
Head of Corporate Services summarised the draft Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) and highlighted that the key changes are Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) Growth and Commercial Income.  
 
Commercial Income has increased from £196,000 to £783,000, with £550,000 
from the investment in Centenary House and a £37,000 increase due to faster 
lettings at Edenbrook than predicted.  
 



 
OS 15 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance confirmed that the council is not changing the 
budget, this can only be set and changed by Council, and that more up to date 
figures are being given throughout the year.  
 
Head of Corporate Services added that the council is moving from a contribution 
from reserves to a potential contribution to reserves and are only changing the 
known knowns.  
 
Members praised the Head of Corporate Services and her team for the report, 
it’s transparency and accurate estimates.  
 
Members discussions included: losing the New Homes Bonus and its 
implications; losing the Garden Waste income revenue and the additional costs 
this scheme could incur (this has currently been identified as £900,000), and the 
council’s eligibility for New Burdens funding. 
 
Members also questioned: the Commercial Income and why it appears flat; the 
possibility of borrowing from other local authorities, SANGS or earmarked 
reserves, and the possibility to use the council’s estate and assets more 
effectively and for financial gain. 
 
Head of Corporate Services recognised that 2022/23 would be a difficult year 
due to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and that funding implications are still 
unknown.  
 
The Council is expecting to hear more on the New Homes Bonus or its 
equivalent scheme in later in the autumn.    
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and JCX addressed a question on the change 
of contract providing Hart’s CCTV. It was confirmed the new contract will provide 
a sufficient service with extended hours. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance also confirmed that workshops would be set up 
with members if required for Level Three savings. 
 
DECISION 
 

1. The issues around the emerging budget for 2022/23 and level of savings 
were noted.  

 
2. The tier system for rating savings was noted. Level Two savings are to be 

further investigated and bought back to future Overview and Scrutiny and 
Cabinet meetings.  

 
3. The Portfolio Holder for Finance confirmed that workshops would be set 

up with members if required for Level Three savings. 
 

4. The timetable for 2022/23 budget setting was noted. 
 



 
OS 16 

 

5. The reserves policy in Section 6 of the report were noted. 
 

31 QUARTER ONE - REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING AS AT 30TH JUNE 
2021  
 
The Head of Corporate Services presented the Quarter One (Q1) forecast of the 
outturn position against the General Fund revenue budget, to give an 
expectation of possible variances against budget.  
 
The Council will implement a quarterly accruals focus from December 2021 with 
increased accruals starting from September, which is a new way of displaying 
information for the council.  Members agreed that this was a very sensible 
decision by the Head of Corporate Services. 
 
Members discussions included the Corporate Services forecast of £1,19 million 
overspend on the Leisure Contract and any income protection the council is 
entitled to. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Quarter One forecast for the General Fund Revenue budget and the key 
reasons for projected variations between actual expenditure and budgeted 
expenditure were noted. 
 

32 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SERVICES UPDATE  
 
The Head of Place updated the Committee on the current progress of the 
Development Management Service Action Plan.  
 
Key points included: 

 The volume of planning applications continues to be high and is greater 
than the previous two years applications. 

 The council is generating a good fee income.  

 A short report format has now been introduced for some applications. 

 The registration validation process has been reviewed. 

 The Development Management & Building Control Manager has now left 
the organisation but an interim manager is now in place  

 There are two new employees in the team and two further employees will 
start next month. 

 The team is currently advertising for a permanent Development 
Management & Building Control Manager.  
  

Members questions included, Systems Thinking (Stratford-on-Avon’s 
approach)/lean thinking, what this is and what it involves and the the Article 4 
Direction (preventing office to residential permitted development).  
 
Members also discussed the 5-year Housing Land Supply figures and SCI, the 
no posting of site notices.  
 



 
OS 17 

 

The Chairman suggested that a future presentation from an external party might 
be beneficial on Systems Thinking/Lean thinking would be helpful 
 
The JCX and members commended the Head of Place and his team for their 
efforts.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee noted the written update. 
 

33 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Cabinet Work Programme was noted.  
 
The JCX confirmed that the following had been passed on to Cabinet for 
consideration: 

 The Parking Review that came into effect in May and its impact.  

 A review of the progress Civic Quarter regeneration project. 
 

34 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny work programme was noted.  
 
Members also wanted to see the Service Board reviews reflected in the 
programme. 
 
The JCX highlighted that work on IT security on laptops and mobile devices, 
including overseas travel and cyber security will also be considered.   
 
The inclusion of the review of Community Safety Transition, Multi-Agency Flood 
Forum, Corporate Risk Management update, and Waste Management client 
team transition to Basingstoke were also confirmed as to be added to the 
agenda. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 9.31 pm 
 
 


